(s,Q). Similar to scenario 1, RL also suffers from backorder costs for scenario 2 (TABLE ).

TABLE 4

OVERALL COST BREAKDOWN – ALL AGENTS
 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Cost Type RL (s,Q) Difference RL (s,Q) Difference
Fixed 620 620 - 580 680 17%
Order 17,330 17,604 16% 13,663 18,120 33%
Holding (internal _ external) 45,883 51,644 13% 45,883 58,412 30%
Sub Total 63,833 69,868 9% 58,826 77,212 31%

Backorder 1,660 270 84% 2,740 1,020 63%
Sub Total 1,660 270 84% 2,740 1,020 63%

Total 65,493 70,138 7% 61,566 78,232 21%

For both scenarios, RL is unable to perform better for the overall cost of Agent 1B (TABLE ). A closer

inspection to Agent 1B in scenario 1 shows that the (s,Q) strategy actually results in a lower accumulated cost
than RL, £6,122 and £7,382, respectively.

(s,Q) method apparently manages the inventory more smoothly because the stock's holding cost is lower by
£1,446 while backorder cost is slightly different by £2 (TABLE ). Moreover, better execution of RL's structure
cost cannot make up at the less expensive cost coming about by (s,Q) strategy, as shown in TABLE .

TABLE 5

ACCUMULATED COST PER AGENT

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Agents (s,Q) (RL) Difference (s,Q) (RL) Difference
1A 10,720 9,101 15% 11,476 10,712 7%
1B 6,122 7,382 21% 7,263 7,746 7%
2A + 2B 53,296 49,010 8% 59,493 43,108 28%

TABLE 6

COST BREAKDOWN OF AGENT 1B – SCENARIO 1
Cost Type (s,Q) RL Difference
Fixed 240 240 0
Order 2,436 2,248 8%
Holding 3,414 4,860 29%
Backorder 32 34 6%
Total 6,122 7,382 17%

Nurkasanah
 Journal of Information Systems Engineering and Business Intelligence, 2021, 7 (2), 138-148

146

Further inspection to Agent 1B on scenario 2 depicts the more expensive inventory cost in the RL method is
mainly impacted by the cost to hold materials (Fig. ). From the first to the fifth period, the higher expense is
always shown by RL with an accumulation of $3.891. Meanwhile, in the same period, the (s,Q) strategy only
required an inventory cost of $1,594, meaning that only half of the RL's spending. This condition occurs in light
of the fact that RL's Agent 1B ordered 342 units toward the start of the period and kept it for a significant stretch,
prompting a large stock. Simultaneously, the demand in that period is relatively low (Fig. 5).